
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  †899

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.11.2019


Promotion of Sports through Khelo India Programme


†899.   SHRI VIJAY KUMAR:

SHRI GANESH SINGH:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) whether Khelo India Programme has been launched by the Government in order to promote sports in the country;


(b) if so, the salient features thereof and the funds allocated thereunder during the current year;


(c) whether the Government has set up and identified camps under the said programme and if so, the number and details of the sports academies identified, State- wise including district Satna;


(d) the manner in which athletes are selected for these camps and the number of athletes selected from each State in India;


(e) whether any Talent Identification and Development Committee for training is set for District Satna, Madhya Pradesh and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor along with action plan of the Government in this regard; and


(f) the number of selected athletes who actually joined and attended training camps at selected academies, State-wise including district Satna?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{ SHRI KIREN RIJIJU }


(a) and (b) Yes Sir. The ‘Khelo India – National Programme for Development of Sports’ was launched in October, 2017 with the twin objectives of mass participation and promotion of excellence in sports across the country. The estimated allocation for the Scheme is Rs. 1756 crore, out of which Rs. 500 crore has been allocated for current financial year 2019-20. The Scheme has following 12 verticals:


i. Play Field Development

ii. Utilization and Creation/ Upgradation of Sports Infrastructure

iii. Sports for Peace and Development

iv. State Level Khelo India Centers

v. Annual Sports Competitions

vi. Talent Search and Development

vii. Sports for Women

viii. Support to National/Regional/State Sports Academies

ix. Promotion of Sports among persons with disabilities

x. Promotion of rural and indigenous/tribal games

xi. Physical Fitness of School going Children

xii. Community Coaching Development


(c) No training camps are organized under Khelo India Scheme. However,

99 sports academies have been accredited under Khelo India Scheme. State wise information of Khelo India Academies are at Annexure – I. No Khelo India Academy is accredited in district Satna.


(d) The selection process for inclusion under Khelo India comprises of identification of potential talent, assessment of talent and inclusion for training under Khelo India. The list of Khelo India Athletes selected from different States is at Annexure – II. District wise Identification and Development Committee (TIDC) is not setup. TIDC are setup for different Sports discipline for entire country.


(e) No Sir. Talent constituted based on sports discipline centrally.A total of 81 Khelo India Athletes have been selected to the Scheme from the State of Madhya Pradesh.


(f) 2,741 Athletes have joined the scheme out of which 1,388 athletes are getting trained in Academies accredited by Sports Authority of India (SAI).

The remaining are getting training through their own arrangements. There is no Khelo India Academy accredited in district Satna. State wise details of Khelo India Athletes under Academies is at Annexure – III.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. †899 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.11.2019 REGARDING

“PROMOTION OF SPORTS THROUGH KHELO INDIA PROGRAMME” ASKED BY

SHRI VIJAY KUMAR AND SHRI GANESH SINGH, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF LOK

SABHA

ANNEXURE - I


STATE-WISE DETAILS OF ACADEMIES ACCREDITED UNDER KHELO INDIA

VERTICAL SUPPORT TO NATIONAL/REGIONAL/STATE SPORTS ACADEMIES


List of SAI Accredited Academies

S. No. Name of State Name of

Discipline

Accredited Academies

1. Assam Archery SAI National Archery Academy,

Guwahati

2.
Badminton

SAI Regional Badminton Academy,

Guwahati

3.
Cycling

SAI National Cycling Academy,

Guwahati

4.  Delhi

Athletics

SAI National Athletics (Sprint &

Pole Vault ) Academy, JNS Delhi

5.

Cycling

SAI National Cycling Academy,

Delhi

6.

Gymnastics

SAI National Gymnastics

Academy, Delhi

7.

Hockey

SAI National Hockey Academy,

Delhi

8.

Shooting

SAI National Shooting Academy,

Delhi

9.

Swimming

SAI National Swimming Academy,

Delhi

10.  Gujarat

Kabaddi

SAI, Gandhi Nagar (Boys),

Gandhinagar

11.

Para Sports

SAI National Para Sports

Academy, Gandhi Nagar

12.  Haryana

Archery

SAI National Archery Academy,

Sonepat

13.

Athletics

SAI National Athletics Academy,

Sonepat

14.

Boxing

SAI National Boxing Academy,

Rohtak

15.

Wrestling

SAI National Wrestling Academy

(Boys), Sonepat

16.  Himachal

Pradesh

Kabaddi SAI, STC, (Girls) Dharamshala

17. Kho-Kho SAI STC, (Girls), Dharamshala

18.  Kerala

Athletics

SAI National Athletics (Sprints &

Jumps ) Academy, Trivandrum

19.

Rowing

SAI National Rowing Academy,

Alleppey


List of SAI Accredited Academies

S. No. Name of State Name of

Discipline

Accredited Academies

20.  Madhya

Pradesh

Athletics

SAI National Athletics (Middle &

Long distance ) Academy, Bhopal

21.

Judo

SAI National Judo Academy,

Bhopal

22.  Maharasthra

Weightlifting

SAI National Weightlifting

Academy, Aurangabad

23.  Manipur

Boxing

SAI National Boxing Academy,

Imphal

24.

Judo

SAI National Judo Academy,

Imphal

25.

Weightlifting

SAI/SAG National Weightlifting

Academy, Imphal

26.  Odisha

Badminton

SAI Regional Badminton Academy,

Bhuvneshwar

27.

Rowing

SAI National Rowing Academy,

Jagatpur

28. Punjab Fencing SAI, NIS, Patiala

29.  Telangana

Badminton

SAI PullelaGopichand National

Badminton Academy, Hyderabad

30.  Uttar Pradesh

Wrestling

SAI National Wrestling Academy

(Girls), Lucknow

31.  West Bengal

Gymnastics

SAI National Gymnastics

Academy, Kolkata

32.

Table Tennis

SAI National Table Tennis

Academy, Kolkata


List of Private/State Govt. Academies

S. No. Name of State Name of

Discipline

Accredited Academies

33.  Chandigarh

Hockey

Chandigarh Hockey Academy

(Boys), Chandigarh

34. Swimming Punjab University , Chandigarh

35.  Chhattisgarh

Fencing

Chhattisgarh Sports Academy,

Bilaspur

36. Delhi Badminton United Shuttlers, Delhi

37. Gujarat Athletics Sports Authority of Gujarat, Kheda

38. Fencing Sports Authority of Gujarat, Kheda

39.

Judo

Sports Authority of Gujarat, Judo

Academy, Nadiad

40.

Table Tennis

Sports Authority of Gujarat,

Bhavnagar

41.

Volleyball

Sports Authority of Gujarat,

Nadiad

42. Wrestling Sports Authority of Gujarat, Kheda

43.  Haryana

Badminton

Shining Star Academy,

Bahadurgarh


List of Private/State Govt. Academies

S. No. Name of State Name of

Discipline

Accredited Academies

44.

Shooting

ManavRachna Centre of

Excellence, Faridabad

45. Table Tennis Delhi Public School, Sonepat

46.  Karnataka

Athletics

Ashwini Sports Foundation,

Kodagu

47.

Badminton

Centre for Sports Excellence PVT

Ltd (In association with Prakash

Padukone Badminton Academy),

Bangalore

48. Boxing Inspire Institute of Sports, Bellary

49. Judo Inspire Institute of Sports, Bellary

50.

Swimming

Centre for Sports Excellence PVT

Ltd (In association with Dolphin

Aquatics), Bangalore.

51. Wrestling Inspire Institute of Sports, Bellary

52.  Kerala

Athletics

MAR Athnasius Sports Academy,

Ernakulam

53.

Athletics

Usha School of Athletics,

Khozikode

54.

Volleyball

Rajiv Gandhi Indoor Stadium

(Girls), Pathamthitta

55.  Jammu and

Kashmir

Badminton K.C. Sports Club, Jammu

56.

Gymnastics

MA Stadium (Only Rhythmic),

Jammu

57.  Jharkhand

Archery

Birsa Munda Archery Academy,

(Compound), Silli, Ranchi

58.  Madhya

Pradesh

Archery MP Academy, Jabalpur

59. Athletics M.P Academy, Bhopal

60.

Hockey

MP Hockey Academy (Girls),

Gwalior

61.

Hockey

MP Hockey Academy (Boys),

Bhopal

62. Rowing MP Academy, Bhopal

63. Shooting MP Academy, Bhopal

64. Shooting Gun for Glory Academy, Jabalpur

65.

Swimming

Shishukunj Swimming Academy,

Indore

66. Maharashtra Archery Army Sports Institute, Pune

67. Archery Archer’s Academy, Pune

68. Athletics Army Sports Institute, Pune

69.

Athletics

Bhonsala Military School, (Boys)

Nasik

70. Boxing Army Sports Institute, Pune

71. Fencing Army Sports Institute, Pune

72. Judo KridaProbodhiniBalewadi, Pune

73. Shooting Gun for Glory Academy, Pune


List of Private/State Govt. Academies

S. No. Name of State Name of

Discipline

Accredited Academies

74. Shooting Lakshya Shooting Club, Mumbai

75. Maharashtra Weightlifting Army Sports Institute, Pune

76.

Swimming

Glenmark Aquatic foundation,

Mumbai

77. Wrestling Army Sports Institute, Pune

78.  Manipur

Badminton

Manipur Badminton Academy,

Imphal

79. Boxing Mary Kom academy, Imphal

80.  Odisha

Athletics

Kalinga Institiute of Industrial

Technology, Bhubaneshwar

81.

Weightlifting

Kalinga Institiute of Industrial

Technology, Bhubaneshwar

82.  Punjab


Archery Punjabi University, Patiala

83.

Boxing

Punjab state institute of Sports,

Mohali.

84.

Hockey

Surjeet Hockey Academy (Boys),

Jalandhar

85.

Hockey

Khalsa Hockey Academy (Girls),

Amritsar

86.

Hockey

Punjab State Institute of Sports,

(Boys), Mohali

87. Judo Punjab Institute of Sports, Mohali

88. Rowing Rowing Academy, Ropar

89.

Shooting

Dashmesh shooting Academy,

(Girls), Badal

90.

Wrestling

Jagjit Wrestling Academy,

Jalandhar

91.  Tamil Nadu

Rowing

Centre for Sports Science,

Chennai

92. Shooting Centre of Sports Science, Chennai

93. Table Tennis Raman T.T, Chennai

94.

Weightlifting

Centre for Sports Science,

Chennai

95.  Telangana

Badminton

Ganguly Prasad Badminton academy, Hyderabad

96.

Badminton

Pullela Gopichand Badminton

Foundation, Hyderabad

97.

Badminton

Suchitra Badminton Academy,

Hyderabad

98.

Badminton

Kayns Badminton Academy,

Hyderabad

99.  Uttar Pradesh

Badminton

BBD UP Badminton academy,

Lucknow.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (D) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. †899 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.11.2019 REGARDING

“PROMOTION OF SPORTS THROUGH KHELO INDIA PROGRAMME” ASKED BY

SHRI VIJAY KUMAR AND SHRI GANESH SINGH, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF LOK

SABHA

ANNEXURE - II


STATE-WISE DETAILS OF KHELO INDIA ATHLETES


S.No. State Male Female Total

1 Andaman & Nicobar 9 7 16

2 Andhra Pradesh 25 23 48

3 Arunachal Pradesh 7 3 10

4 Assam 20 20 40

5 Bihar 9 1 10

6 Chandigarh 27 10 37

7 Chhattisgarh 7 22 29

8 Daman & Diu 3 0 3

9 Delhi 135 94 229

10 Goa 11 5 16

11 Gujarat 41 55 96

12 Haryana 217 178 395

13 Himachal Pradesh 5 20 25

14 Jammu & Kashmir 9 13 22

15 Jharkhand 10 17 27

16 Karnataka 71 71 142

17 Kerala 48 75 123

18 Madhya Pradesh 40 41 81

19 Maharashtra 166 199 365

20 Manipur 45 58 103

21 Meghalaya 1 2 3

22 Mizoram 16 9 25

23 Odisha 17 35 52

24 Puducherry 2 4 6

25 Punjab 123 77 200

26 Rajasthan 51 38 89

27 Sikkim 2 0 2

28 Tamil Nadu 64 84 148

29 Telangana 41 35 76

30 Tripura 2 6 8

31 Uttar Pradesh 107 66 173

32 Uttarakhand 21 21 42

33 West Bengal 43 57 100

Total 1395 1346 2741


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (F) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. †899 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.11.2019 REGARDING

“PROMOTION OF SPORTS THROUGH KHELO INDIA PROGRAMME” ASKED BY

SHRI VIJAY KUMAR AND SHRI GANESH SINGH, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF LOK

SABHA

ANNEXURE - III


STATE-WISE DETAILS OF KHELO INDIA ATHLETES UNDER ACADEMIES


S. No. State Khelo India Athletes

in Academy

Khelo India Athletes

Not in Academy

1. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 7 9

2. Andhra Pradesh 17 31

3. Arunachal Pradesh 6 4

4.  Assam 18 22

5.  Bihar 4 6

6.  Chandigarh 27 10

7.  Chhattisgarh 18 11

8. Daman and Diu 2 1

9.  Delhi 110 119

10.  Goa 2 14

11.  Gujarat 47 48

12.  Haryana 240 155

13. Himachal Pradesh 17 8

14. Jammu and Kashmir 13 9

15.  Jharkhand 12 15

16.  Karnataka 57 85

17.  Kerala 52 71

18.  Madhya Pradesh 53 29

19.  Maharashtra 137 228

20.  Manipur 64 39

21.  Meghalaya 2 1

22.  Mizoram 11 14

23.  Odisha 20 32

24. Puducherry 4 2

25.  Punjab 112 87

26.  Sikkim 0 2

27.  Rajasthan 53 37

28.  Tamil Nadu 53 95

29.  Telangana 38 38

30.  Tripura 4 4

31.  Uttar Pradesh 99 74

32.  Uttrakhand 27 15

33.  West Bengal 62 38

Total 1388 1353


*****

